Dedication

To my Parents,
Brothers, Sisters

&
friends



Acknowledgments

First of all thanks to ALLAH.
I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to Dr.Humodi Ahmed
Saeed associate  Professor of Microbiology, College of Medical
Laboratory Science for his guidance and help also to Mr.Mohammed
Masaad Ahmed ,Head Department of Microbiology, Sudan University of
Science and Technology for his support and encouragement and .

Thanks also extended to technical staff of Microbiology
Department,College of Medical laboratory Science, Sudan University of

Science and Technology for their assistant..

II



Abstract

This study had been conducted to determine the susceptibility of
Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus aureus (MRSA) and
staphylococcus aureus to selected antibiotics traditionally used in Sudan
such as vancomycin, erythromycin, ciprofloxacin and gentamicin.

Conventional techniques were used to isolate and identify S.
aureus and MRSA strains. NCCLS modified-Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion
technique had been used to carry out the susceptibility testing.

A total of one hundred strains of S. aureus were isolated from the
clinical specimens 36.6% from infected wound, 94.1% from ear infection
and 59.1% from UTI patients. Only 21% of S. aureus isolates were
MRSA.

The resistance rate of oxacillin (represent methicillin),
gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin against S. aureus strains
were 21%, 22%, 14% and 4% respectively.

The resistance rate of oxacillin, gentamicin, erythromycin and
ciprofloxacin against MRSA were 100%, 90.5%, 33.3% and 19.05 %

respectively. All the MRSA strains were sensitive to vancomycin.

I1I



Jotouoon ooo

8 03] 83398 aall cn)) g Sl &, wlian s3aa 5 ol 038 oyl
clslaal slas 803 83358 aall cnl ) 6Sall SMRSA) ) plodiall 50gls
oo g ) e e g 1 i gl (3 Beaninal) 5338 ) 5 g
- Comarolitally LSyl i

calyy Sl s Loy iy 5wl s aalie VI ) W alass ) o
5 w9l @)l 8 yag8aallcnlyy Sdlgs @M1 E yag8 aal
LSl 8y cslam cnbliia) Jand jgorpapS 83 3 o criana’ il ) il
RPN R IV

o lgte %36.6,5.203) 83348 1all ) Sl o 8 85Le Jje o
Ll (sange 40 %59.1 5 3V cnbleil] 4 %941 =g ) cubile
gl sl S MRSA ¥ 3 S dgdl o)Ll

ekl SgM 8 03 8 3248 aall cnl g Sall b g 8 ogls W) o 2
%4 g %14 %22 %21 8 pslaSelag e lly prusag i) ¥ o paalinn]]
gl le

Ly MRSA)) phouiiall 809l Wl 8,003] 83368 sall il Sl 50

s LSe W Logli o Jarey %21 cmil S& yag8 aall el )y Sl
%33.3 9690.5 96100 8 pslaSolag il g pnog iy a ¥ pnalinn]]
sl le %19.05

IV



1.1

1.1.1
1.1.1.1
1.1.1.2
1.2

1.3

2.1
2.1.1

2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.1.5
2.1.6
2.2

2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6

Content

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract (English)
Abstract (Arabic)
Table of Contents
List of tables

List of graphs

List of colour plates
Chapter one

Introduction and literature review

Introduction

Antibiotics
Definition
Classification
Objectives
literature review
Chapter Two

Materials and methods

Materials
Instruments

Media
Glass-ware
Stains
Reagents
Others
Methods
Study area
Subjects
Sample size
Site of collection
Data collection
Experimental work
Chapter three

Results
Clinical specimens
Chapter four

Discussion

page

ii

1ii
v
X
xi
Xil

oW ww =

19
19

19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21

24
24

41



4.1
4.2

Table (1)
Table (2)
Table (3)
Table (4)
Table (5)
Table (6)

Table (7)

Table (8)
Table (9)

Conclusion 44

Recommendation 44
References 45
Appendix

Questionnaire

Table NCCLS

Diameter/mm of zones of inhibition of antibiotics

against S.aureus

Page

List of Tables
Distribution of specimens according to hospitals. 24
Distribution of specimens according to age groups 24

Distribution of specimens according to site of collection25
Distribution of S. aureus according to site of infection. 25
Distribution of S. aureus according to gender. 26
Susceptibility of S. aureus to oxacillin, gentamicin, 26
erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.

Activity of oxacillin against S.aureus (n = 100) 27
according to site of infection.

Activity of oxacillin according to age group. 27
Activity of oxacillin against S. aureus according to 28
gender.

Table (10)  Activity of gentamicin against S. aureus (n = 100) 28

according to site of infection.

Table (11)  Activity of gentamicin according to age group 29
Table (12)  Activity of gentamicin against S. aureus according to 29

gender.

VI



Table (13):

Table (14)
Table (15)
Table (16)

Table (17)
Table (18)

Table (19)

Table (20)
Table (21)
Table (22)
Table (23)
Table (24)

Table (25)

Activity of erythromycin against S. aureus (n=100)
according to site of infection.
Activity of erythromycin according to age group

Activity of erythromycin against S. aureus according

to gender.

Activity of ciprofloxacin against S. aureus (n=100)

according to site of infection.

Activity of ciprofloxacin according to age group.

Activity of ciprofloxacin against S. aureus according

to gender.

Activity of methicillin and vancomycin against

oxacillin resistant S. aureus.

Distribution of MRSA according to gender.

Distribution of MRSA according to age group.

Distribution of MRSA according to site of infection.
Distribution of MRSA according to hospitals

Diameters/mm of zones of inhibition of antibiotics

against MRSA.

Susceptibility of MRSA to oxacillin, gentamicin,

erythromycin and ciprofloxacin

VII

30

30

31

31

32
32

33

34
34
35
35
36

36



Figure No. (1)
Figure No. (2)
Figure No. (3)
Figure No. (4)

Figure No. (5)
Figure No. (6)

List of Figures

Prevalence of MRSA among S.aureus according
to site of infection.

Susceptibility of S.aureus to oxacillin ,
gentamicin , erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.
Susceptibility of MRSA to oxacillin,
gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.
Distribution of MRSA according to gender
Distribution of MRSA according to age
Distribution of MRSA according to site of
infection

VIII

37
38
38

39
39



Table No. (1)

Table No. (2)

List of tables

MRSA showing resistance to methicillin and
oxacillin and sensitivity to vancomycin.
Staphylococcus aureus showing sensitivity to
methicillin,vancomycin and oxacillin.

IX

40

40



