# **Dedication**

To my Parents, Brothers, Sisters & friends

# Acknowledgments

First of all thanks to ALLAH. I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to Dr.Humodi Ahmed Saeed associate Professor of Microbiology, College of Medical Laboratory Science for his guidance and help also to Mr.Mohammed Masaad Ahmed ,Head Department of Microbiology, Sudan University of Science and Technology for his support and encouragement and .

Thanks also extended to technical staff of Microbiology Department, College of Medical laboratory Science, Sudan University of Science and Technology for their assistant..

#### **Abstract**

This study had been conducted to determine the susceptibility of Methicillin-Resistant *Staphylococcus aureus* (MRSA) and *staphylococcus aureus* to selected antibiotics traditionally used in Sudan such as vancomycin, erythromycin, ciprofloxacin and gentamicin.

Conventional techniques were used to isolate and identify *S*. *aureus* and MRSA strains. NCCLS modified-Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion technique had been used to carry out the susceptibility testing.

A total of one hundred strains of *S. aureus* were isolated from the clinical specimens 36.6% from infected wound, 94.1% from ear infection and 59.1% from UTI patients. Only 21% of *S. aureus* isolates were MRSA.

The resistance rate of oxacillin (represent methicillin), gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin against *S. aureus* strains were 21%, 22%, 14% and 4% respectively.

The resistance rate of oxacillin, gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin against MRSA were 100%, 90.5%, 33.3% and 19.05 % respectively. All the MRSA strains were sensitive to vancomycin.

#### 

اجريت هذه الدراسة لتحديد حساسية المكورات العنقودية الذهبية المقاومة للمثسلين ( MRSA)و المكورات العنقودية الذهبية تجاه المضادات الحيوية التقليدية المستخدمة في السودان مثل: الفانكوميسين، الإريثروميسين، السيبروفلوكساسين والجينتاميسين.

تم استخدام الطرق الاعتيادية العرل وللتعرف على المكورات العنقودية الذهبية المقاومة العنقودية الذهبية المقاومة للمثسلين استخدمت طريقة كيربي - بور لعمل اختبارات حساسية البكتيريا للمضادات الحيوية.

تم عزل مائة سلالة من المكورات العن قودية الذهبية,36.6% منها من التهابات الجروح 94.1% من التهابات الاذن و 59.1% من مرضى بالتهاب المجاري البولية. كل سلالات MRSA كانت حساسة للفانكوميسين.

مع دل الم قاوم ة وسط المكورات العنقودية الذهبية للاوكساثيلين، العنتاميسين، الاريثروميسين والسيبروفلوكساسين كان 21%، 22%، 14% و 4% على التوالي.

نسبة المكورات العن قودية الذهبية المقاومة للمثسيلين ((MRSA وسط المكورات العن قودية الذهبية المقاومة للمثسيلين، العن قودية كانت 21% ومعدل مقاومتها للاوكساسيلين، الايريثروميسين و السيبروفلوكساسين كان 100%، 5.06%، 33.3% و 19.05% على التوالي.

	Content	page
	Dedication	i
	Acknowledgements	ii
	Abstract (English)	iii
	Abstract (Arabic)	iv
	Table of Contents	V
	List of tables	ix
	List of graphs	xi
	List of colour plates	xii
	Chapter one	
1.	Introduction and literature review	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.1.1	Antibiotics	3
1.1.1.1	Definition	3
1.1.1.2	Classification	3
1.2	Objectives	7
1.3	literature review	8
	Chapter Two	
2	Materials and methods	19
2.1	Materials	19
2.1.1	Instruments	19
2.1.2	Media	19
2.1.3	Glass-ware	19
2.1.4	Stains	20
2.1.5	Reagents	20
2.1.6	Others	20
2.2	Methods	21
2.2.1	Study area	21
2.2.2	Subjects	21
2.2.3	Sample size	21
2.2.4	Site of collection	21
2.2.5	Data collection	21
2.2.6	Experimental work	21
	Chapter three	
3.	Results	24
3.1	Clinical specimens	24
	Chapter four	
4.	Discussion	41

4.1	Conclusion	44
4.2	Recommendation	44
	References	45
	Appendix	
	Questionnaire	
	Table NCCLS	
	Diameter/mm of zones of inhibition of antibiotics	
	against S.aureus	

### **List of Tables**

		Page
Table (1)	Distribution of specimens according to hospitals.	24
Table (2)	Distribution of specimens according to age groups	24
Table (3)	Distribution of specimens according to site of collection	ı25
Table (4)	Distribution of <i>S. aureus</i> according to site of infection.	25
Table (5)	Distribution of <i>S. aureus</i> according to gender.	26
Table (6)	Susceptibility of <i>S. aureus</i> to oxacillin, gentamicin,	26
	erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.	
Table (7)	Activity of oxacillin against <i>S.aureus</i> (n = 100)	27
	according to site of infection.	
Table (8)	Activity of oxacillin according to age group.	27
Table (9)	Activity of oxacillin against <i>S. aureus</i> according to	28
	gender.	
Table (10)	Activity of gentamicin against <i>S. aureus</i> (n = 100)	28
	according to site of infection.	
Table (11)	Activity of gentamicin according to age group	29
Table (12)	Activity of gentamicin against <i>S. aureus</i> according to	29
	gender.	

Table (13):	Activity of erythromycin against <i>S. aureus</i> (n=100) according to site of infection.	30
Table (14)	Activity of erythromycin according to age group	30
Table (15)	Activity of erythromycin against <i>S. aureus</i> according to gender.	31
Table (16)	Activity of ciprofloxacin against <i>S. aureus</i> (n=100) according to site of infection.	31
Table (17)	Activity of ciprofloxacin according to age group.	32
Table (18)	Activity of ciprofloxacin against <i>S. aureus</i> according to gender.	32
Table (19)	Activity of methicillin and vancomycin against oxacillin resistant <i>S. aureus</i> .	33
Table (20)	Distribution of MRSA according to gender.	34
Table (21)	Distribution of MRSA according to age group.	34
Table (22)	Distribution of MRSA according to site of infection.	35
Table (23)	Distribution of MRSA according to hospitals	35
Table (24)	Diameters/mm of zones of inhibition of antibiotics	36
	against MRSA.	
Table (25)	Susceptibility of MRSA to oxacillin, gentamicin,	36
	erythromycin and ciprofloxacin	

## **List of Figures**

Figure No. (1)	Prevalence of MRSA among S.aureus according	37
	to site of infection.	
Figure No. (2)	Susceptibility of <i>S.aureus</i> to oxacillin,	37
	gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.	
Figure No. (3)	Susceptibility of MRSA to oxacillin ,	38
	gentamicin, erythromycin and ciprofloxacin.	
Figure No. (4)	Distribution of MRSA according to gender	38
Figure No. (5)	Distribution of MRSA according to age	39
Figure No. (6)	Distribution of MRSA according to site of	39
	infection	

## List of tables

Table No. (1)	MRSA showing resistance to methicillin and	40
	oxacillin and sensitivity to vancomycin.	
Table No. (2)	Staphylococcus aureus showing sensitivity to	40
	methicillin, vancomycin and oxacillin.	